

No. 12-96

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF FOR PROJECT 21 AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ERIK S. JAFFE
(Counsel of Record)
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 237-8165
jaffe@esjpc.com

January 2, 2013

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	6
I. Section 5 Exceeds Congressional Authority Even Under Alternatives to the <i>Boerne</i> Test.	6
A. The Necessary and Proper Clause Is Not a Blank Check for Claimed Exercises of Congressional Enforcement Authority.	8
B. Section 5 Fails to Carry into Execution Congress’s Power to Enforce the Fourteenth or Fifteenth Amendments.....	13
II. Highly Suspect Notions of Second- Generation Discrimination Provide Poor and Often Perverse Support for Claims of Unconstitutional Conduct Said to Justify the Extreme Remedy of Preclearance.	15
A. Vote Dilution Objections, Inquiries, and Related Matters Are Not Evidence of Unconstitutional Discrimination.	16

B. Federal Use of Section 5 to Compel Race-Based Redistricting Demonstrates that Section 5 Is Perversely Inappropriate to Enforce Prohibitions Against Racial Discrimination.	23
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	24, 26
<i>Austin Municipal Utility District No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	passim
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	1
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1964)	27
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	2, 6
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	26
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	12
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	22, 24
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	26
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 828 F.2d 591 (CA9 1987)	27

<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	27
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....	27
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	2, 9, 10
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	20, 24
<i>National Fed. Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012).....	15
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000) (“ <i>Bossier II</i> ”).....	25
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	26
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	18, 24, 26
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	23
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	6, 13
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	passim
<i>United States v. DeWitt</i> , 76 U.S. 41 (1869).....	11
<i>Watkins v. United States Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (CA9 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 957 (1990).....	27

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 1973c	25
Pub. L. No. 109-246, § 2(b)(4), 120 Stat. 577 (2006)	16, 21

Other Authorities

A Friend to the Union, <i>reprinted in John Marshall's Defense of McCulloch v. Maryland</i> 78 (Gerald Gunther ed., 1969)	11
Gary Lawson & Patricia B. Granger, <i>The "Proper" Scope of Federal Power: A Jurisdictional Interpretation of the Sweeping Clause</i> , 43 DUKE L.J. 267 (1993)	10
H.R. REP. NO. 109-478 (2006)	16, 21
